c.	 The establishment of Lot development standards which will 
encourage substantial capital investments for the development of 
those properties.

B.	 Applicability:

1.	 The boundaries of the US31 Overlay are hereby established for an area 
of one thousand three hundred and twenty (1,320) feet on either side of 
the Unite States Highway 31 Right-of-way line in Washington Township, 
Hamilton County, extending from 146th Street to 216th Street.

2.	 The provisions of this Article shall apply to any petition, application, 
Development Plan or Improvement Location Permit for real estate